RECORD OF ORDINANCES

Johnson-Watson • Dayton Blank Book-D-3893

Ordinance No.___

56-72

Passed September 18

ORDINANCE NUMBER 56-72

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

Sponsored by Councilman Russell Sweetman on the 18th day of September, 1972.

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE AN ALLEY WHICH RUNS BETWEEN NORTH MAIN STREET AND MAPLE STREET, CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville is satisfied that there is good cause to vacate an alley which runs between North Main Street and Maple Street in the City of Centerville, Ohio, because all abutting property is owned by the First Baptist Church of Centerville, which owner has consented to and requests said vacation in order to, among other things, insure the safety of children attending the church; and

WHEREAS, Section 723.04 Ohio Revised Code permits such vacation when the legislative authority of a municipal corporation is satisfied that there is good cause for same; and

WHEREAS, Section 723.06 Ohio Revised Code permits said vacation without the notice provided for in Section 723.07 Ohio Revised Code when all abutting property owners consent thereto, which consent has been received;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the alley located approximately 417.12 feet north of the intersection of Main and Franklin Streets, Centerville, Ohio and extending eastwardly from said Main Street to Maple Avenue a distance of approximately 417.12 feet be and the same is hereby vacated.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by law.

Passed this 18th day of September, 1972.

/s/ John W. McIntire, Jr. Deputy-Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

/s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 18th day of September, 1972.

> /s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

30